

Received  
Washington State Supreme Court

JAN - 6 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk

SUPREME COURT NO. 2013520

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION DISCIPLINARY  
PROCEEDING NO. 12#00072

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re: KATHRYN B. ABELE, WSBA No. 32763

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Sam Franklin, WSBA No. 1903  
Peter E. Sutherland, WSBA No. 17745  
Of Attorneys for Kathryn B. Abele

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.  
1800 One Convention Place  
701 Pike Street, Suite 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101-3929  
(206) 624-7990

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Ms. Abele cites to numerous erroneous Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law rendered by the hearing examiner. ....	2
B. No competent evidence establishes by a clear preponderance of the evidence that Ms. Abele knowingly filed a false police report (Count 2).....	4
C. The record does not support the Hearing Officer’s finding that Ms. Abele acted with selfish or dishonest motive in the child custody case (Count 1). ....	10
D. The record does not establish that Ms. Abele acted intentionally to achieve an unethical purpose.....	12
E. The record does not support the Hearing Officer’s finding that Ms. Abele acted with selfish or dishonest motive in the child custody case.....	13
F. The record clearly establishes that Ms. Abele acknowledged her misconduct in the child custody case (Count 1).....	14
G. The Court should also recognize the stress of litigation as a mitigating factor. ....	15
H. The WSBA cites to no case in which an attorney received a one-year suspension on facts similar to those in this case.	17
III. CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brauner v. Peterson</i> , 16 Wn. App. 531, 557 P.2d 531 (1976) .....	5, 7
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Bonet</i> , 144 Wash.2d 502, 29 P.3d 1242 (2001) .....	6
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Botimer</i> , 166 Wash.2d 759, 214 P.3d 133 (2009).....	6
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against VanDerbeek</i> , 153 Wash.2d 64, 101 P.3d 88 (2004).....	6
<i>In re Discipline of Johnson</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 737, 790 P.2d 1227 (1990) .....	17
<i>In re Dornay</i> , 160 Wn. 2d 671, 161 P.3d 333 (2007).....	16
<i>In re Guarnero</i> , 152 Wn. 2d 51, 93 P.3d 166 (2004) .....	9
<i>In re Huddleston</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 560, 974 P.2d 325 (1999) .....	4
<i>In re Kamb</i> , 177 Wn. 2d 851, 305 P.3d 1091 (2013) .....	15
<i>In re Kronenberg</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 184, 117 P.3d 1134 (2005).....	4
<i>In re Noble</i> , 100 Wn. 2d 88, 667 P.2d 608 (1983) .....	17
<i>In re Perez-Pena</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 820, 168 P.3d 408 (2007) .....	4, 14
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn. 2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1982) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 9A.76.175 .....	4, 5, 18
<b>Rules</b>	
RPC 8.4(b) .....	4, 18
RPC 8.4(c) .....	18
RPC 8.4(d).....	12, 18
WPIC 10.02 .....	5
ELC 10.14(b).....	5
